FROM @ SUTTER FAX NO. : 5384743575 Jul. 30 2801 88:29AM P2
SN UL 120 4 v Lordd v UES W LIRL, SUPYILY WUt iUt oL o2

JULY 31,2001 AMENDMENT TO THE
POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SUTTER’S MILL
AND
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

(PC&E LOG NO.13H006)

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment™), dated as of July 31, 2001, is by and between
PACTFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (“PG&E™), a California corporation #nd Fred N.
Sutter, Jr. and Janice M. Sutter (“Seller™). PO&E and Seller are somctimes referred to herain
individually as “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A, Cn July 12, 1984, Seiler (or Scller’s predecesaor, as applicable) and PG&FE entered
into @ Power Purchase Agresment (as amnended, the “PPA™), pursuant to which PG&E purchases
elestric power from Seller and Seller sells electric power to PG&E.

B. On April 6, 2001, PG&E filed a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of the United
Stares Banknuptey Code in the San Franeisco Division of the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of California (the “Bankeuptey Count™) (/r re Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, Bankr, Case No, 01-03923).

C. On June 14, 2001, the Califorois Public Utilitics Commission (the *Commission™)
issued Decision (*D.”) 01-06+015, which approved as “‘per se reasonable” certain non-standard
PPA energy price modifications if such modificutions were entered into before July 15, 2001 (the
“Initial Deadline”,

D. On July 19, 2001, Commission admmistmﬁve-law judge Johm 8. Wong issued a
ruling extending the Initial Deadline until the Cornmission rules on a petition submitted by the
{ndependent Energy Producers Association in D.01-06-015.

Paat7. [4 AméndPPASUterabtillduc | @

JUL-38-2081 89:42 5384743575 99%



FROM @ SUTTER FAX NO. : 5384743575 Jul. 36 20981 BS:SBQEJ P3

"W mw WG A R [P L i L B S S E WL AP Ly W | sl JiHJ LLiJL r

E. Seller notified PG&E of its desire to modify the PPA pursuant to D.01-06-015 after
the Initial Deadline.
F. PG&E is willing to agree to Seller’s request to modify Seller’s PPA to replace the

encrgy pricing term subject to the terms set forth below.

AMENDMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, PG&E and Seller
agree to modify the PPA as follows:

1. FIXED ENERGY P E

Subject to sa'ziﬁactiuﬁ of the conditions specified in Section 2 below, beginning
August 1, 2001 at 00:00 PST, the enerey price term specified in the PPA (PG&E's “full
short-ron avoided costs™ or “full short-run avoided operating costs” as the case may be)
shall be replaced for the lesser of the remaining term of the PPA or five years with the
applicable energy prices as specified in Attachment A, which is hereby incorporated by
reference. No provision of the PPA other than the energy price term is or shall be deemed
to be modified, amended, waived or otherwise affected by this Arnendment. The Parties
agrec to rea'sonably cooperate and contest any challenge in any Commission proceeding
that secks 1o alter or modify the energy pricing terms set forth in Attachment A,
including, but not limited to, any challenge to the xreasonableness of PG&E havinp

entered into this Amendment,

Post7, FAAmmIPPASutter'sMil.doe 2 @

JUL-38-2881 - 89:43 5304743575 997 P.@3



FROM :

SUTTER

LAC LT -FT T S W

‘ . ! 5384743575 Jul. 30 28081 B8:31AM P4
FVRINTR IUMF§¥1§D:LCL S:u%r"u 415 Y23 2181 PB4

2 CONDITIONS ON EFFECTIVENESS OF AMENDMENT

This Amendment shall not become effective ualess (1) it has been approved by the
Bankrupicy Court; and (2) the Commission issues a dECisi(;n, in a form satisfactory to
PG&E, finding PPA amendments such as this Amendment ‘eﬁtered into after the Initial
Deadline as “per se reasonable” under the same standards as established in D.01-06-015 for
PPA amendments entered into by the Initial Deadline, If both conditions (1) and (2) do not

occur by September 13, 2001, this Amendment shall be deemed a nullity.

3.  SIGNATURES |
IN'WITNESS WHEREFORE, Seller and PG&E have caused this Amendsment to be

executed by their authorized representatives.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY SUTTE}’S MILL

a Cali corporation
By:ﬁf/(‘, /‘71741, e Sutter, Jr.
. By B;)Cv
am e

W,\MCA

/ | Date; 7”&’7-*0[

Post?. AMCdPPA Sutter'sMill doc 3 @

TCTAL P.ga

il

JUL-32~2081 ©5:43 S304743575 95% F.84



FROM :

-

JUL-38-2081 @9:44 5304743375 99% P.@5

SUT?;ERWI et st o . FAX ND. : S3B4743575 Jul. 30 2801 B3:31AM PS5
JUL~eS-Lldel? 3t ol PGLE WTIL FLEC SUPPLY 415 973 ZiS F.04
Attaphment A
Padfic Gas and Electric Company

FIXED ENERGY PRICES FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES UNDER D, 01-06-015

Effeciive through December 31, 2001

Starting 2001 TOU

Energy 2001 TOU SRAC TF 2001 TOU Ensrgy

Valup Houra Bape * Factor ? Price ¢

$fiowh Bilowhy

(a) (b} {¢} (d} (o)=8"4d

Allocation of Anngyal Fixgrf Pries to Sansans: Withoitt Time-okLlso Metering:

Peviod A - Summer 0.0653700 4417 0078748 0879 0.047181

Perind B - Winter 0.053700 4,543 0.02397% 1.123 0.060330

Annual Average 9.053700 8,780 Q.021338 0.083700

Allgcation of Seasonal Prices o TOU Petfods:

Pearlod A - Bummer Wil Time-of-Use Meotoring:
Peak 0.047184 774 1.085 0.050248
Partal-Peak 0.047181 803 1.022 4,045219
OffPaai 0.0474841 2,003 0.985 0.8454638
Super Of-Feak 0.047181 737 0.943 0.044833

Perlod B - Wintar
Paak — - - -
Parde!-Peak 0.060320 1612 1,032, 0.062264
Of-Peak 0.060350 2.008 0.852 0.058888
Super OffPsak 0.080330 723 0.250 D.057314

1. These energy prices are derived solely for purposes of implementing tha five-year fixed enorgy prics (5,37 cent/iwh)
option In CPUC Dedcision {D.) 01-06-015. These prices will bo reallocated annually uging appropriate TOL) calendar hours.

2. 9RAC TP Base valuee reflodt the seesons! silotation factors currently spacied in PG&E's BRAC Transition Formula,
a5 ogopled by the CPUG In D.99-12-028. Seasonsi values refloct the Base BRAC andssy prisss adspted in D.8E-12.0328,
The annuat sverage value shown dorives from weighting tha seagonel values by TOU period hours.,

3. TOU faclors allocate the fixed annual enorgy price for seasons, and seasonal valuss for time-nf-use perods.
Swasonal TOY faciors aro darived from the ratic of ihe seasonal SRALC TF Base valuas to the average annual vaiue shown,
intraseasonal TOU taciars are as adopled In 0.98-12-028 {ae comracted in CRULC D.97-01-021).
Off-peak panod values are calculated Using toesonal parod hours for the applicabls yaar, par the fallowing:

Porjod A {May 1 - Octobar 31} Parlod B (Nevember 1- Apit 30)
[Totel Summer hours - (1.085 * Summer
Peak hours} - (1.022* Summer Parlial Peak [Total Winter howrs - (1,032 ™ Winter Pardal-
houra) - (0.646 * Summeor Supsr OX-Fagx Paak hours) - (D.950 * Winler Super Cff-Peak
hours) f Summaer Off-Peak hours hours)} { Winter Off-Pegk hours.

4 TOU enamy price 16 the product of the slaring energy value and the TOU factor.
Enargy prives shown do not Inciude applicable ine losa adjustments.
Line togs adjustmente will ba determined in aecordance with CPUC D.01-01-007,

7z 4

LS



